ABN AMRO remains well capitalised and already compliant with the more stringent

fully-loaded Basel III requirements. The transition to a collective defined contribution

(CDC) pension scheme is expected to eliminate the equity capital volatility going forward.

8

Capital structure
The capital structure consists mainly of highly loss-

absorbing capital to cover unexpected losses. The

subordination in specific capital elements provides further

protection of the interests of senior creditors.

In Q2 2014, the Common Equity Tier 1 capital decreased

mainly due to the implementation of the new pension

scheme and the subsequent removal of the associated

regulatory capital filter (as reflected in other regulatory

adjustments in the table below).

In the first half of 2014, the Common Equity Tier 1 capital

decreased primarily due to the impact of the new pension

scheme, while the Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital benefited from

lower capital deductions following the CRD IV

implementation.

55Risk & capital management    Capital management

Capital management

Interim Report & Quarterly Report second quarter 2014

Regulatory capital structure

Basel III Basel II

(in millions) 30 June 2014 31 March 2014
31 December 2013

pro forma 31 December 2013

Total equity (IFRS) 13,922 13,933 13,568 13,568

Participations in financial institutions - 336

Cash flow hedge reserve 1,283 1,385 1,467 1,467

Other regulatory adjustments - 446 1,090 983 999

Common equity Tier 1/Core Tier 1 capital 14,758 16,408 16,018 15,698

Innovative hybrid capital instruments 800 800 800 1,000

Other regulatory adjustments - 212 - 226 - 317

Tier 1 capital 15,347 16,982 16,501 16,698

Subordinated liabilities Tier 2 5,586 5,612 5,607 5,610

Excess Tier 1 capital recognised as Tier 2 Capital 200

Participations in financial institutions - 336

Other regulatory adjustments - 63 - 78 - 164 25

Total capital 21,070 22,516 21,944 21,997

Risk-weighted assets and capital ratios

Basel III Basel II

(in millions) 30 June 2014 31 March 2014
31 December 2013

pro forma 31 December 2013

Risk-weighted assets

Credit risk (RWA) 92,261 90,939 92,631 86,201

Operational risk (RWA) 16,168 16,168 16,415 16,415

Market risk (RWA) 6,521 6,163 6,396 6,396

Risk-weighted assets 114,950 113,270 115,442 109,012

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio/Core Tier 1 ratio 12.8% 14.5% 13.9% 14.4%

Tier 1 ratio 13.4% 15.0% 14.3% 15.3%

Total capital ratio 18.3% 19.9% 19.0% 20.2%

Other indicators

Risk-weighted assets/Total assets 29.0% 29.0% 31.0% 29.3%

Risk-weighted assets/Exposure at Default 32.5% 32.1% 32.5% 31.2%

56Risk & capital management    Capital management

Interim Report & Quarterly Report second quarter 2014

Main changes in capital position
On 30 June 2014 the CRD IV Common Equity Tier 1 ratio

stood at 12.8% compared with 14.5% on 31 March 2014.

The CRD IV total capital ratio was 18.3%, down from 19.9%.

In Q2 2014, the decrease in ABN AMRO’s capital ratios is

mainly attributable to the transition from the defined

benefit (DB) to a collective defined contribution pension

scheme and to a lesser extend to RWA increase.

In the first half of 2014, the CRD IV Common Equity Tier 1

ratio decreased by 1.1% and the CRD IV total capital ratio